

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 21 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S252035

Deputy

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MANNY VILLANUEVA ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL No. H041870 | SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. CV173356

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEFS BY PUBLIC CITIZEN AND PUBLIC JUSTICE,
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA, &
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP

Ben Feuer* (No. 247502)
Julia Partridge (No. 83926)
Greg Wolff (No. 78626)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
TEL: (415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527
ben.feuer@calapplaw.com
julia.partridge@calapplaw.com
greg.wolff@calapplaw.com

HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP

Steven A. Goldfarb (No. 317540)
Michael J. Gleason (No. 279434)
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92101
TEL: (619) 810-4300 • FAX: (619) 810-4301
sag@hahnlaw.com
mgleason@hahnlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY

RECEIVED

JAN 21 2020

CLERK SUPREME COURT

S252035

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MANNY VILLANUEVA ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL No. H041870 | SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. CV173356

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEFS BY PUBLIC CITIZEN AND PUBLIC JUSTICE,
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA, &
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP

Ben Feuer* (No. 247502)
Julia Partridge (No. 83926)
Greg Wolff (No. 78626)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
TEL: (415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527
ben.feuer@calapplaw.com
julia.partridge@calapplaw.com
greg.wolff@calapplaw.com

HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP

Steven A. Goldfarb (No. 317540)
Michael J. Gleason (No. 279434)
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92101
TEL: (619) 810-4300 • FAX: (619) 810-4301
sag@hahnlaw.com
mgleason@hahnlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Brief by Public Citizen and Public Justice.....	5
A. <i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> did not address the issue in this case.....	7
B. The federal filed rate doctrine is inapposite	12
C. Conclusion	16
II. Brief by Consumer Attorneys of California.....	16
III. Brief by United Policyholders	17
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Word Count.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 705 F.3d 856.....	12, 13, 14
<i>Christensen v. Lightbourne</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 761.....	17, 18
<i>Gilmore v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1937) 23 Cal.App.2d 325	9
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation</i> (N.D. Alabama 2017) 238 F.Supp.3d 1313	13, 14
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.....	11
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 930.....	passim
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750.....	10, 12, 14
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	18

Statutes

Former Ins. Code, § 11750.....	8
Ins. Code, § 11758	7, 10
Ins. Code, § 12401	6, 8, 15, 16
Ins. Code, § 12401.1	11
Ins. Code, § 12414.26	passim
Ins. Code, § 12414.29	14
Ins. Code, § 1860.1	10, 14, 15
Ins. Code, § 1860.2	14, 15
Ins. Code, § 1861.03	14

S252035
